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Safety Information

Informations relatives a la sécurité

H CM 902 OVQ Q . k M I 2. Ne pas installer le produit a des emplacements soumis aux températures élevées, aux
= uic anua 2. Do not install in a location subject to high temperature, low temperature, or high humidity. Doing températures faibles, ou a une humidité élevée. Cela peut provoquer des risques d'incendie ou
s0 may cause fire or electric shock. des chogs élecriques. o
3. If you want to relocate the already installed product, be sure to turn off the power and then RISQUE DE ECHOC ELECTRIQUE 3. Sivous désirez changer le produit de place, assurez-vous de le mettre hors tension, déplacez-
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. move or reinstal it NEPAS OUVRIR le et réinstallez-le.
Dome cover DO NOT OPEN 4. Remove the power plug from the outlet when then there is a lightning. Neglecting to do so ma 4. Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise lorsqu'il y a des éclairs. Ne pas appliquer cette
' cause fire or Fc)iamagz tg the product. 9 9.1 9 ¥ POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES DE CHOCS ELECTRIQUES, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE consigne peut provoquer des risques d'incendie ou endommager le produit.
CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK) NO USER 5. Keep out of direct sunlight and heat radiation sources. It may cause fire. ATTENTION:  (0U LA PARTIE ARRIERE) LES PIECES INTERIEURES NE SONT PAS ACCESSIBLES A 5. Eloignez le produit des rayons directs du soleil ou des sources de radiation de chaleur. Cela
Rotate B * SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL. 6. Install it in a place with good ventiation ' ' L'UTILISATEUR. FAITES APPEL AU PERSONNEL DE MAINTENANCE QUALIFIE. peut provoquer des risques d'incendie.
otate Base ——————— = ! module . . . " N P .
ensmodd 7. Avoid aiming the camera directly towards extremely bright objects such as sun, as this may 6. \ngtaHez le prodU|t dans gn hgu ol la ventiation est SP“'Sa”te; . .
. . . This symbol indicates that dangerous voltage consisting a risk of elecric shock is damage the CMOS image sensor. Ce symbole indique la présence, dans cette unité, d’'une tension élevée et avise des 7. Evitez de pointer la caméra d'VEdEW]?T“ vers des objets extrémement brillants comme le solei,
4C H M u ltl d I rect I o n a l Ca m e ra presenyt within this unit 9 9 9 8. Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such risques de décharge électrique existants. cela peut endommager le gapteurzfl image CMOS. o o
. as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus. 8. Vell[ez a ewfer toute projection sur I'appareil et ne placez jamais de récipients contenant un
. ) ) o 9. The Mains plug is used as a disconnect device and shall stay readily operable at any time. Ce symbole indique la présence, dans cette unité, d’une tension élevée et avise des "qu“?e (ef‘ . vase) dessu_s' X R i o §
. Magnetic Track— ThIS exclamanonpomt symbpl is intended 19 .alertlthe user to .the presence of 10. Do not expose the camera to radioactivity. Radioactivity exposure may damage the CMOS. e o déchardo életious e>’(istants 3 9. La prise d'alimentation fait office de systeme de déconnexion ; elle doit donc rester disponible
Qu |Ck Man ual Power Input Port important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature a 9 q - en permanence.
accompanying the appliance. Important Safety Instru Ctl ons 10. N'exposez pas la caméra aux sources de radioactivité. La radioactivité pourrait endommager
5 le capteur CMOS.
(D i ATTENTION
: Video Output Port . )
o Q. ﬁ WARNING 1. Read these instructions. * Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie ou de décharge électrique, n'exposez pas cet appareil 4 la . P e
08D Function Settings Buttons Vi ‘ o _ _ 2. Keep these instructions. pluie ni & Phumidits. consignes de sécurité importantes
HCM-9020VQ Alarm Output Port * To prevent damage which may result in fire or electric shock hazard, do not expose this ) o Pour éviter les blessures, cet appareil doit &tre fermement fixé au sol/mur conformément aux 1. Veulez i nstructi
RS485 Control Port appliance to rain or moisture. 3. Heed all warnings. consignes d'installation. 2. Ceu| lez lire ces instructions.
; . Conservez ces instructions.
4Channel Change Switch 2nd Analog Video Output Port * To prevent injury, this apparatus must be securely attached to the floor/wall in accordance with 4. Follow all instructions. ATTENTION 3. Prétes attention 3 tous les avertissaments
the installation instructions. 5. Do not use this apparatus near water. 1. Assurez-vous d'utiliser uniquement I'adaptateur standard spécifié dans la fiche des caractéristiques 4' Veuillez suivre toutes les instructions )
+ You can tilt or rotate the angle of each sensor % Channel Selection WARNING 6. Clean only with dry cloth. tée‘g;r;;gb::.eggﬁsgrf;;g:triaea;gyéﬁeur peut provoquer des risques d'incendie ou des cfioos 5. Nutiisez pas cet appareil & proximité de I'eau.
module as shown in the figure below. L o 1. Be sure to use only the standard adapter that is specified in the specification sheet. 7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. 2. Un branchement incorrect de Palimentation dlectrique ou un mauvais remplacement de la pile peut 6. Ngﬂoyez-\e avec un tissu sec. o o ‘ '
ON K50225 ?:V' o0 Using any other adapter could cause fir, elecirical shock, or damage 1o the product. 8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, or other apparatus provoquer des risques d'incendie, des chocs électriques ou des dommages au produit. 7. N'obstruez pas les ouvertures de ventiation. Procédez a I'nstallation conformément aux
[l 2 InhcorLectlydconnect;n%r:he poc\i/vertsupp\y or replacing battery may cause explosion, fire, electric (including amplifiers) that produce heat. 3. Ne pas connecter plusieurs caméras & un seul adaptateur. Dépasser la capacité peut générer une instructions du fabricant.
8E1 2 shock, or damage to the product. X . X chaleur anormale ou un risque d'incendie. 8. Ne pas installer I'appareil & proximité de sources de chaleur comme les radiateurs, les registres
el R ——— 3. Do not connect multiple cameras to a single adapter. Exceeding the capacity may cause o ? ° ”;t gem thhe Safe% p“fosehm thhe po:\a”ZEd o ground'”lg'tyﬁ ° p'“g'tﬁ ZO'a”Ze[? p'ﬁ.gdhas 4. Branchez correctement le cordon d'alimentation dans la prise. Une mauvaise connexion peut de chaleur et les auitres appareils (incluant les ampliicateurs) produisant de la chaleur.
abnormal heat generation or fire. wo blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a thir des ri di i 9. Veilez 2 ’ sourités d ises de t  bolarisé U ise dit Jaris
3 Cha ' ) ) ) grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong is provided for your safety If the provided provoquer des risques d'incendie. . Veillez a vous conformer aux sécurités des prises de terre et polarisées. Une prise dite polarisée
ON K50225 ON KSD22s 4. Securely plug the power cord into the power receptacle. insecure connection may cause fire. el 5. Lors de I'installation de la caméra, attachez-la fermement et en toute sécurité. Une caméra qui tombe est composée de deux fiches, une plus large que I'autre. Une prise de terre est composée de
- | . . ) . plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet. N N L ‘ N y
H 5. When installing the camera, fasten it securely and firmly. The fall of camera may cause personal i peut causer des blessures deux fiches et d’une troisiéme fiche pour la terre. La troisiéme fiche, plus large que les deux
8E1 2 812 injury. 10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience 6. Ne placez pas d'objets conducteurs (tournevis, piéces de monnaie, objets en métal, etc...par autres, est fournie pour votre sécurité. Si la prise qui vous est fournie ne correspond pas & votre
BN LocalOutputforSensor £3 BNCLocal Outputfor Sensor 4 6. Do not place conductive objects (e.g. screwdrivers, coins, metal parts, etc.) or containers filled receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus. exemple) ou des récipients remplis d’eau sur la caméra. Cela peut causer des blessures dues au feu, prise murale, demandez & un électricien de remplacer la prise obsoléte.
Low:?:hznni;r;.:eg[? p:lr:; ec)enter (20t0 60";?/1:?: :gc?::(mpgl ;;)me side of S ———— with water on top of the camera. doing so may cause personal injury due to fire, electric shock, 11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer. au chog électriquve oua \g chute d’ok_)jets. ) . ) 10. Vemgz éﬂce que personne ne mgrche ou se prenne les pieds dans le qordon q'g\imentvaﬁon et
settings after a random switch operation. or falling objects. 12, U Iy with cart. stand, triod., bracket. or tabl fied by th 7. Ne pas installez I'appareil dans des lieux humides, poussiéreux ou couverts de suie. Cela peut particuliérement au niveau des fiches et des prises de courant et au niveau ou ils se situent.
7. Do not install the unit in humid, dusty, or sooty locations. doing so may cause fire or electric - se ofn th' cart, \Sdan‘th tr;]po ' ract ©L, ortable specilied by the provoquer des risques d'incendie ou des chocs électriques. 11. N'utilisez que des accessoires ou des produits additionnels spécifiés par le
MENU shock. manuiacturer, or soid with the apparatus. 8. Sivous constatez une odeur ou une fumée inhabituelle provenant de I'appareil, arrétez fabricant.
EXPOSURE <« LENS/BACKLIGHT /DRC/ DEFOG /AGC / SENS-UP / 3D DNR / RETURN 8. Ifany unusual smelis or smoke come from the unit, stop using the product. in such case, 13. Unplug this apparatus when a card is used. Use caution when moving the immédiatement son utiisation. Dans de tel cas, déconnectez immédiatement la source d'alimentation 12, Nutlsez que des chariots, des pieds, trépieds, ou tables spécifiés par le
) WHITEBAL / COLOR GAN/ RETURN immediately disconnect the power source and contact the service center. continued use in such cart/ apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over. et contactez le centre de maintenance. Si vous continuez & utiliser le produit dans de telle condition, fabricant ou vendus avec I'appareil.
COLOR o1 MODE/AGCTHRES /AGC MARGIN / DELAY/ RETURN a condition may cause fire or electric shock. ) ) 14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has gg\a peu:jprovoguerfdes risques d m‘cend\f ou ?estchcl)cs e\?ctr\ques: . ool . 13. Débranchez cet appareil. Si vous utilisez un chariot, faites attention lorsque
DAYBNIGHT 9. If this Z‘mdtlr:'d fﬁ"Sd‘O toperate normally, contact fhte‘hi'jlfef‘ SeWt"Cle center. ”ZVEF dlsastsr?mbled been damaged in any way, such as powersupply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been 9. N‘ C'erEwr? Lc’j‘t,r’;]e not”rc 'Onn'leg?srqom:a;r?teg ' con‘ ac eni en_?‘j” re do ma\q e(gin’\ngeN%ui‘pr?c e que vous déplacez I'appareil et le chariot pour éviter les blessures causées
FUNCTION « SHARPNESS / GAMMA / MIRROR / FLIP / D-Z0OM / RETURN or ”;‘f) ‘Y_ IS pronuc "; a:;]y way. (samsung is not liable for problems caused by unauthorize spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or rezjin::b\ee dec; fog\ém;s 'C';Seésp 2\r%esin%ﬁf§::%onz éi Zg:?ea?a?\c:les e réoaration ian:jtonsées) par un renversement.
MOTION <) MOTION/ DET WINDOW / SENSITIVITY / TEXT ALARM / ALARM OUT / RETURN 10 mWOh : lcal ons org em? © repa\ré) directly onto parts of the product. doi i moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped. 10 Lgrs du netto ape ne oas i er?’eau directement sur les pidces de la argil Cela peut brovoauer 14. Veuillez faire appel au personnel qualifié pour tous travaux de maintenance. Les travaux de
«!  BOX/POLYGON /RETURN - YWhen cleaning, do not spray water directly onto parts of the product. doing so may cause fire ' ) y 98, ne p 9 A P pparel. peut provog maintenance sont nécessaires si I'appareil a été endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit,
PRIVACY or electric shock. des risques d’incendie ou des chocs électriques. don o alimentat d ¢ liquide réoand. obists tombé ¥ i
SETUP | CAMID/CAMTITLE / FRAME RATE / LANGUAGE /INIT /RETURN CAUTION MISE EN GARDE Comm‘?l cordon d T'mleﬁ a ‘tof‘ l’?h” OTg?a‘\?‘ev ‘?“' ? repandu, ooje S‘ om ’is sur tatppag?‘ ]
i i i i appareil exposé a la pluie et & 'humidité, il ne fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé par
BT o1 SAVEREXT/EXIT/RETURN 1. Do not drop objects on the product or apply strong shock to it. Keep away from alocation Apparalus shéll not be expose 1o cribping or splashing and no objects fled With 4 e pas faie tomber des objets sur e procit ou luiaire subir des chocs. Eioignez fe proclit des o P P ? ?
subject to excessive vibrationor magnetic interference. liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus emplacements soumis aux vibrations ou interférences magnétiques excessives. '
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Head Office HCM-9020VQ Kurzanleitung HCM-9020vVQ Manual Rapido HCM-9020VQ manuel de référence rapide HCM-9020VQ Guida rapida
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Tel : +82.70.7147.8753 Fax : +82.31.8018.3740 Abdeckkappe (1~ Cubieta deldomo Couvercle dome Coperhioacalotta
www.hanwha-security.com IR T
Sockel drehen——————£&= Objektivmodul Girar base: modulo de lente Rotation dela base Module d'objectif Base rotazlone Modulo obiettivo
Hanwha Techwin America VERE]
500 Frank W. Burr Blvd. Suite 43 Teaneck, NJ 07666
Toll Free +1.877.213.1222 Direct +1.201.325.6920
Fax+1.201.373.0124
. Magnetspur— Pista magnética—! Piste magnétique—" Traccia magnetica—
hanwh
www.hanwha-security.com & — Stromanschluss Puerto de entrada de Port dentrée dalimentation Porta ingresso
& alimentacion & alimentazione Latiaall e —
o (e o Bl Jos dica
m x@v ) ) % ) m .
Hanwha Techwin Europe _ @) Videoausgang D Puerto de salida de video Port de sortie vidéo (Co Porta uscita video ‘
Heriot House, Heriot Road, Chertsey, Surrey, KT16 9DT, United Kingdom OSD-Funktion Einstellungsschaltflichen .1 of B D and Botones de configuracion de la funcion OSD \ v Boutons de réglage de la fonction OSD » D Pulsantii ioni funzione OSD > D v (@ e
Tel 4441932578100 F 441932578101 — Ausgabeanschluss fiir Alarm L———— Puerto de salida de alarma L———— Port de sortie d'alarme L———— Porta uscita allarme v
el a4 o X ax+4a. o \; RS485 Steuerungsport \; Puerto de control RS485 \; Port de controle RS485 \; Porta di controllo RS485 A Gl oyl g e ) y e
www.hanwha-security.eu [ — T [SCR P
4 Channel-Umschalter Zweiter analoger Videoausgang Interruptor de cambio de 4 canales Segundo puerto de salida de video analégico Commutateur de changement de 4 canaux 2éme port de sortie vidéo analogique Selettore 4 canali 2aporta uscita video analogica RS485 o551
s b i ploie S Bl syl e
+ Der Winkel jedes Sensormoduls lsst sich kippen % Channel-Auswahl % Puede inclinar o girar el angulo de cada médulo + Seleccion del canal ++Vous pouvez incliner ou faire pivoter 'angle de chaque “» Sélection de canal + E possibile inclinare o ruotare 'angolo di ognimodulo ~ * Selezione canali ) 3 S o5l s g JS) ol ] S o
oder drehen, siehe Abbildung unten. de sensor como se muestra en la figura siguiente. module de capteur comme indiqué dans la figure ci-dessous. di sensore come mostrato dalla figura qui sotto. Sl s . sl _w:n B té;“ 3;_
CHL [ ovraoes | | CH2 [ on ksozzs CHL [ ovsoms | | CH2 [ on ksoess o CHL [onksozs| | CH2 [ onksoes CHL Movkeoms| | CH2 [ on ksoms CH1 [ CH2 o eoms - 7
C i C O C i C i :
= g =l g ] 5 =l ] ; :
g1 2 GE1 2 812 81 2 g1 2 812 g1 2 GE1 2 Ew? e
BNC Lokale. fir Sensor Nr. 1 BNC Lokale. fir Sensor N2 para sensor o1 para sensorno2 Sortielocale BNC pour capteur £1 Sortielocale BNC pour capteur £2 Uscita locale BNC per sensore #1 Uscita locale BNC per sensore #2 P e
CH3 [ onsores | | CHA [ ov ksoes CH3 ON KsD2s CHA [ 0N ksoezs CH3 ON Kso2zs CHA [ on ksozzs CH3 [ onsomes | | CHA [ ov wsoes CH3 [ ovreos| | CHA [ o reoas (Il
HH HHB 0o = HH 50 0o
g1 2 6 1 BT 2 g1 2 81 2 g1 2 g1 2 B 17 &1
BNC Lokale Ausg: nsor N. 3 BN nsor Nr.4. . par rne3 para sensor n°4 Sortie locale BNC pour capteur #3 Sortie locale BNC pour capteur #4 per sensore #3 Uscita locale BNC per sensore #4 3 gy mioal ot BNC Sz 45y sl o INC Soe J
(0° beim Anbringen im Zentrum (20 bis 60°, wenn an der Seite der (0° cuando sefijaal centrodela (202 60° cuando se fija al lado de la (0% lors dela fixation au centre de (203 60° lors de la fxation surle coté (0° quando i collega al centro del (20 a 60° quanto si attacca il ato del

der angebracht) 3% Zur Zeit des Ersteintrags in das OSD-Meni kannen Sie, nach einer placa magnética) placa magnética) 3 En el momento de la entrada nicial en el menG OSD, puede configurar la plaque magnétique) dela plague magnétique) 3#Au moment de lentrée initiale dans e menu OSD, vous pouvez configurer piatto magnetico) piatto magnetico) #Nel momento in cui i entra inizialmente nel menu OSD, & possibile m OSaeY) Lags 5Sg By sV DAL e oysll AEG ) sl NS B (Bl gl 55,01 oo i s 0) (Bl gl Sl o s 8 B0 1 20)
beliebigen Sc los ajustes después de una operacién de cambio aleatorio. [ dtres apré pération d léat configurare le impostazioni dopo 'operazione di accensione casuale. gt ol Jets
MENU : MENU MENU MENU MENU
BELICHTUNG ! OBJ;AKTI)I/ GEG:Muc/HT/ Dgc / DEFOG / AGC / SENS-UP / 3D DNR / ZURUCK EXPOSIC <) LENTE/CONTRALUZ / DRC / DEFOG / AGC / SENS-UP / 3D DNR / VOLVER EXPOSITION <) OBJECTIF/ CONTRE-JOUR / DRC / DEFOG / AGC / SENS-UP / 3D DNR / RETOUR EXPOSIZIONE <! OBETTVO/ CONTROLUGE / DRC/ DEFOG / AGC / SENS-UP / 3D DNR / RITORNO EXPOSURE «| LENS/BACKLIGHT / DRC/ DEFOG / AGC / SENS-UP / 3D DNR / RETURN
WEIBAB / FARB GAIN / ZURUCK
COLOR « : COLOR <« BALBLAN/COLOR GAIN /VOLVER COULEUR «l  BALBLC/ CqULEUR GA./ RETOUR COLORE <! BILBIANCO/COLORE GAIN / RITORNO COLOR «  WHITE BAL/ COLOR GAIN / RETURN
TAG/NACHT «l MODUS/DAUER/ RANGE / HALT ZEIT / ZURUCK DIAS/NOCHE <! ESTADO/DURACION / RANGE / ESPERATIEMPO /VOLVER JOURMNUIT <! MODE/DUREE / RANGE / ATTENTE TE./ RETOUR GIORNO/NOTTE <. MODO/DURATA/ RANGE /ATTESA TEM. /RITORNO DAYSNIGHT ! MODE/AGC THRES / AGC MARGIN / DELAY / RETURN
<! SCHARFE/ GAMMA / H-REV/V-REV / D-ZOOM / ZURUCK H V-V / D IV /V-REV / D- v
EINST BILD 1 BEWESUNGS /DETAREA/ENPRINDLIH, 05D ALIAMALSS/ URICK AJUST IMAG <« NITIDEZ / GAMMA / REV-H /V-INV / D-ZOOM / VOLVER REG IMAGES pul NFITETE/ GAMMA / H-INV /V-REV / D %OOM/RETOUR REGIMMAGINE <« NIDEZZA/ GAMMA/H-REV /V-REV / D-ZOOM / RITORNO FUNCTION «!  SHARPNESS / GAMMA / MIRROR / FLIP / D-ZOOM / RETURN
BEWEGUNGS SR z.u ik - MOVIMIENTO <« MOVIMIENTO / DET. AREA / SENSIB. / 0SD / SDA ALARMA / VOLVER DEPLACEMENT DE;LEACEMENT/ DET. AREA / SENSIBILITE / 0SD / SORTIE ALA. / RETOUR MOVIM. ) MOVIM./ DET. AREA/ SENSIB./ 0SD / USC._ALL / RITORNO MOTION <! MOTION / DET WINDOW / SENSITIVITY / TEXT ALARM / ALARM OUT / RETURN
CASILLA/ POLYGON / VOLVER BOTE / POLYGON / RETOUR BOX / POLYGON / RETURN
i < KAMID/TITEL KAM / FRAME RATE / SPRACHE /INIT / ZURUCK PRIACOAD N CAM D /TITULO CAM / FRAME RATE / IDIOMA / INIC / VOLVER ASUAGE : CAM ID /TITRE CAM / FRAME RATE / LANGUE /INIT / RETOUR PRIVACY o e PRVACE . CAM ID / CAM TITLE / FRAME RATE / LANGUAGE / INIT / RETURN
O EINST ——————— CONFIG <J CONFIG « CONFIG < CAMID/TITOLO CAM / FRAME RATE / LINGUA /INIZ / RITORNO SETUP ks
Hanwha BEENDEN < SALR <! GUARBSALIR/SALIR/VOLVER QUITTER <! ENREQUITTER/ QUITTER / RETOUR ESCITA <! SALVARESCITA/ ESCITA / RITORNO EXIT <! SAVEREXIT/EXIT/RETURN
Techwin AM10-002211A



PYCCKUM
HCM-9020VQ Kpatkoe pykoBoACTBO Nonb30BaTeNs

EAL

Mognexur ucnons3oBaHwI0 N0 HasHakeHno
B HODMATLHbIX YCTOBUAX
CpoK cryxGsi : 7 ner.

KynonbHas kpbiwka

n
MarHuTHbIi Tpek —
& — Mopr Bxofa nuTaHwA
~—f)
BbixoaHol nopT Biaeo
Hactpoitka
SKpaHHOTO MeHio L BbIXOBHOI! NPT TPEBOXHOI

aarHanM3au

Mopr ynpasnenus RS485

4-X KaHanbHbIli NepeKnioyaTenb BTopoit BbIXOA aHaNOroBOro BUAeOCUrHaNa

% Kagbii CSHCOPHBI! MOAYIb MOXHO HaKMOHAT WA IOBEPHYT> % BbIGOp KaHana

Ha onpeneneunblﬁ YTON, KaK MOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKE HIKe.

20-60° CHL [ ovisoms | | CH2 [ on ksoezs
S HE
8E1 2 8E1 2

% Y0 =%;

N CH3 [ on kspozs CH4 [ on ksozzs
V/y. - ml|
] [
8E1 2 BE1 2
[ |
(0°, Kora 3aKpenneHo B LieHTpe (o7 20 fo 60°, Koraa 3aKpenneHo Ha

MarHIUTHON MNacTUHbI)

KPalo MarHUTHOI NAacTUHbI) B3 0sD

Hac

TURKGE
HCM-9020VQ Hizh Kilavuz
Dome kapagt
D6nme Tabani lens modiili
Manyetik Takip—

& — Glic Giris Portu

. Video Cikis Portu

Alarm Cikis Portu

; RS485 Kontrol Portu

2'nci Analog Video Cikis Portu

0SD islev Ayar Diigmeleri

4Kanal Degistirme Anahtari

“ Asagidaki resimde gosterildigi gibi her sensér
modiiltintin agisini egebilir ya da dondurebilirsiniz.

«» Kanal Segimi

CHL [onksozs| | CH2 [ onksoees
O
0 d g
€12 12
Sensai Not1 igin BNCYerel Ckist: Sensair No2igin BNCYerel Ckist:
CH3 [ onksozes | | CHA [ on ksozzs
= o
3 812

Senstr No:3iin BNC Yerel it Sensor Now gin BNC Yerel Gt

(0° manyetik plakanin merkezine (20ila 60 ° manyetik plakanin
eklerken) kenarina eklerken) 3 0SD meniiye ilk girildiginde, bir rastgele degistirme isleminden

sonra ayarlan yapilandiabilirsiniz.

* Cihazn Ticaret Bakanlidinca nerilen ortalama dmri.

 Cihazin EEE yonetmeliklerine uygun olduguna benzer beyan.
EDS Elektronik Destek Sanayi ve Ticaret Ltd. Sti.
Koyuncu Elektronik Bilgi islem Sistemleri San. ve Dis. Tic. AS.
NFS Teknoloji ve Otomasyon Sistemleri San. Ve Tic. Ltd. Sti.
Sensonet Teknoloji Elekt. ve Bilis. Hiz. San. ve Tic. Ltd. $ti.

POLSKI

HCM-9020VQ Skrécona instrukcja obstugi

Pokrywa Kopuly

obiektyw

Tor magnetyczny —
& — Port wejécia zasilania

Port wyjscia video
Przyciski funkcji OSD Y D

/1" L———— PortWyjécia Alarmu
; Port kontrolny RS485

Przefacznik czterokanalowy Drugi analogowy port wyjcia video Port

“ Naroznik kazdego z modutéw czujnika moze by¢
wychylany i obracany jak na rysunku ponizej.

% Wybor kanatu

CH1 ON KSD22S CH2 ON KSD22S
|
€12 12
Wyicie BNC Caujika #1 Wyicie BNC Caujika #2
CH3 [ onwsozzs | | CHA [ oy ksoezs
= H HH
B2 12
Wyicie BNC Czujika #3 Wyicie BNC Caujnika 84

(0° po przymocowaniu do $rodka (20 do 60° po iu do boku
plytki magnetycznej) plytki magnetycznej) 3 Ustawienia mozna skonfigurowac po wiaczeniu przy pierwszym

‘wejsciu do Menu OSD.

ROMANA
HCM-9020VQ Ghid rapid

Capac calotd

Rotire baza modul lentila

Pista magnetica—
& — Portintrare alimentare
electricé
Portiegire video analogic
Butoane pentru setéril tiei OSD

ML port deiesire alarma
Rs485 Port de control

Comutator schimbare cu 4 canale Al doilea port esire video analogic

+ Puteti résturna sau roti unghiul fiecérui modul al
senzorului, asa cum se prezintd in figura de mai jos.

% Selectie canale
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. v
HCM-9020VQ Brzi vodi¢
Poklopac kupole
Rotiranje baze Modul objektiva
Magnetno podesavanje—
@ — Ulazni port za napajanje
‘( D Port za video izlaz
Tasteriza savanje OSD funkcija

Izlazni port za alarm

(@,
[EE
; RS485 kontrolni port

Prekidac za promenu 4 kanala 2.port za analogni video izlaz

% Mozete nagnuti ili rotirati ugao svakog modula % Izbor kanala

senzora kao $to je prikazano na donjoj slici.
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(0°afixarea la centrul placi (20 pans1a 60° a fixarea I partea (0°kada se dodaje centru (20 do 60° kada se dodaje strani
magnetice) laterala a placii i OSD, puteti arile dupa magnetne ploce) magnetne ploce) 3% Za vreme inicijalnog ulaska u OSD meni, mozete podesiti postavke

ooperare leatoare a comutatoarelor.

posle slucajne promene.

SVENSKA

HCM-9020VQ Snabbmanual

Kupolskydd

linsmodul

Magnetiskt spar—
& — Strdmingangsport

Videoutgéngsport

0SD-
Alarmutgangsport

RS485-kontrollport

4Kanaléndringsreglage 2:a analog videoutgangsport

+% Du kan luta eller rotera vinkeln for varje +% Kanalval

sensormodul sa som visas pa bilden nedan.
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Kuppeldaeksel

linsemodul

Magnetspor—
& — Stremindgangsport

Videoudgangsport
Knapper til indstillinger for OSD-funktionen Y D

/! L———— Alarmudgangsport
; RS485-styringsport

Kontakt til skift til 4 kanaler 2.analog videoudgangsport

« Du kan vippe eller dreje vinklen for hvert + Kanalvalg

bdul som vist i figuren nedenfor.
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(0°vid montering i mitten avden  (20ill 60° vid montering i sidan av den
magnetiska plattan) magnetiska plattan) 3 Vid tidpunkten for den initiala inmatningen i OSD-menyn kan du

efte ren slumpvis vaxli
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(0° ved fastgerelse til midten af (20 til 60° ved fastgorelse til siden af
den magnetiske plade) den magnetiske plade) 3 Nar du gar ind i menuen OSD for forste gang, kan du konfigurere

indstillinger efter et vilkérligt skift.
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Cobertura da cipula
Base giratdria Modulo da lente
Faixa magnética—
¢ — Portade entrada de
energia
)
b
o Porta de saida de video
Botoes de 4o da fungao OSD

Porta de controle RS485

Interruptor de mudanga de 4 canais 22Porta de saida analégica de video

%+ Vocé pode inclinar ou girar o dngulo de cada  Selecdo de canal
maddulo de sensor como mostra a imagem abaixo.
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(0°ao ligar ao centro da placa
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BNC Local Output for Sensor #1
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as definices apos uma operagao aleatdria do interruptor.
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(0° *YFy rTL—bos
RIZRY 15 558)

(20~60° X573y FTL— D
IR 358)

HCM-9020VQ ZHEH M A

Magnetic Track—

0SD7|5 HY HE
—— gasaox

RS485 Hlo{EtRt
44 AQIK| ond o2 gt

« Of2 22jat 20| 2t HIMR Q| 2= 7|20
SHAZ 2 LI

+ Channel Mgl

CHL [ovksoms | | CH2 [ onksoezs
e

0d [

g1 2 g1 2

BNC Sensor #1 BNC Sensor #,

CH3 [ onksozes | | CHA [ on ksozzs
-] |
[ [
g1 2 17
BNC BNC| ‘Sensor #4

opye] Z2ole
Side £tA1 20 ~ 60°

OpauE E2f0|E

B4 BN (P 35 5 05D Menu ZI2IA| Sitch &0] S 0/ 455 71553iLIck

ZEEEZN
HE o 4xfg ZE| ClAM Y Fhojzt 23572
29y HCM-9020VQ 29s
Fddx i og g 24
2572 S R
DYFL 4 g
R
HOFEFA(N3) 4 9
¢ g A

X RIS HOA| 32| LiZS 29| 7| sto] FHAIR.

A MHAS oM I p
MNEEBNE ot [ 0{FHAL.
DFO0I2H YZE[H MH[AS QS| T HEA| ABHYME B [ 0] FHAIR,
A80l% 502 oIt nEAM0| QoD ABHYM HFHa FIYAE SS A 1
Ol2f2ol 202 & 2T AL = ZLIt ABLIC
MHIAS 88t = dH2?
QA M= DYYENS Fete] 23 FHAL.
Olmf 2ZME S MASHAIH 2Z M0l 7[ME L8 w2t f4, F42(9 70| ELCh.

SHSIE R RI(F)
27| N BET B2 319HZ 6 (AHS 701)

=

g @ TELO70-7147-8771~9 A/S X 7|& 29| 1588-5772
SoEeda  TEL051-320-9951
thrEYA  TEL 053-742-3098
4FEYA  TEL062-941-9559
CHEEYA  TEL 042-489-9840

ofel Akl W2 DFL 4 HalELict,
1) AR 213 2300 ofgt 1%

2) Aol Tl AU

) A8t Yol Se, $2/8 3

) Rbeifafol olgt 1 (s, E2, A2 5)
) ADE TR A

etete| 38l
AZ717| (LSR8 WA EAIIRHH)

0| 7|7|= YR E(AR) BAEY|7| 2N TR} = A AHE Of S FolstAl7| Hi2ted, 715 elo|
XM AL Bsts A8 SHOR YLk

FH3 M

Hanwha Techwin cares for the environment at all product manufacturing
stages, and is taking measures to provide customers with more
environmentally friendly products.

The Eco mark represents Hanwha Techwin's devotion to creating
environmentally friendly products, and indicates that the product satisfies
the EU RoHS Directive.

eco

RoHS compliant

Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)

(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate collection systems)
This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the
product and its electronic accessories (e.g. charger, headset, USB cable)
should not be disposed of with other household waste at the end of their
working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health
from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these items from other

I types of waste and recycle them responsibly to promote the sustainable
reuse of material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or

their local government office, for details of where and how they can take these items for

environmentally safe recycling.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the

purchase contract.

This product and its electronic accessories should not be mixed with other commercial

wastes for disposal.

Correct disposal of batteries in this product
(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate battery return systems.)

This marking on the battery, manual or packaging indicates that the batteries
in this product should not be disposed of with other household waste at the
end of their working life. Where marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or

Pb indicate that the battery contains mercury, cadmium or lead above the
reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66. If batteries are not properly disposed
of, these substances can cause harm to human health or the environment.

To protect natural resources and to promote material reuse, please separate batteries
from other types of waste and recycle them through your local, free battery return
system.

FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions :

This device may not cause harmful interference, and

This device must accept any interference received including interference that may cause
undesired operation.
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